Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivery of
cash or another financial asset.

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities.
The Group aims at maintaining flexibility in funding by keeping committed credit lines available. The Company also has the financial support of its
holding companies.

Management monitors rolling forecasts of the Group's liquidity reserve on the basis of expected cash flow and does not foresee any major liquidity risk over the
next two years.

The table below analyses the Group's net financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the end of the reporting period
to the contractual maturity date.

As at 30 June 2022, if interest rates on external debt had been 50 basis points higher/lower with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit for the year
would have been lower/higher as shown below, mainly as a result of higher/lower interest expense on floating rate borrowings:

127126

Less than
1 year

Between 1
and 2 years

Between 2
and 5 years

Over
5 years Total

At 30 June 2021 Rs' 000 Rs' 000 Rs' 000 Rs' 000 Rs' 000

Bank loans  170,386  310,583  1,111,403  2,843,158  4,435,530

Debentures  31,602  42,136  115,874  -   189,612

Bonds  60,790  60,790  182,535  1,895,881  2,199,996

Trade and other payables  314,479  -   -   -   314,479

Amounts payable to related companies  4,122  -   -   -   4,122

Dividend payable  229,038  -   -   -   229,038

Less than
1 year

Between 1
and 2 years

Between 2
and 5 years

Over
5 years Total

At 30 June 2022 Rs' 000 Rs' 000 Rs' 000 Rs' 000 Rs' 000

Debentures  51,617  59,622  66,996  -   178,235

Bonds  64,500  64,500  193,500  1,881,411  2,203,911

Redeemable notes  193,494  193,494  1,170,482  5,001,848  6,559,318

Trade and other payables  145,942  -   -   -   145,942

Amounts payable to related companies  375,332  -   -   -   375,332

Dividend payable  258,277  -   -   -   258,277

Less than
1 year

Between 1
and 2 years

Between 2
and 5 years

Over
5 years Total

At 30 June 2021 Rs' 000 Rs' 000 Rs' 000 Rs' 000 Rs' 000

Bank loans  59,525  124,261  452,435  1,229,227  1,865,448

Debentures  31,602  42,136  115,874  -   189,612

Bonds  60,790  60,790  182,535  1,895,881  2,199,996

Trade and other payables  155,767  -   -   -   155,767

Amounts payable to related companies  379,454  -   -   -   379,454

Dividend payable  229,038  -   -   -   229,038

3. FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS (CONT'D)

Liquidity risk (con'td)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

Group

Company

Company

Capital risk management

The Group's objectives when managing capital are:

• to safeguard the Group and Company's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits
for other stakeholders, and

• to provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing products and services commensurately with the level of risk.

The Group sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk. The Group manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in